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40 C.F.R. § 464.34

New source performance standards.

Any new source subject to this subpart must achieve the following new source performance standards (NSPS),
except that non-continuous dischargers shall not be subject to the maximum day and maximum for monthly
average mass (kg/1,000 kkg or 1b/million 1b of metal poured; kg/1,000 kkg or Ib/million Ib of sand reclaimed;
kg/62.3 million Sm or Ib/billion SCF of air scrubbed) effluent standards for copper, lead, zinc, total phenols, oil
and grease, and TSS. For non-continuous dischargers, annual average mass standards and maximum day and
maximum for monthly average concentration (mg/1) standards shall apply. Concentration standards and annual
average mass standards shall only apply to non-continuous dischargers.

(a) Casting Cleaning Operations. (1) Applicable to plants that are casting primarily ductile or gray iron and to
plants that are casting primarily malleable iron where greater than 3,557 tons of metal are poured per year.

NSPS

Pollutant or pollutant property

Copper (T)
Lead (T)

Zinc (T)

Oil and grease
TSS

pH

1Within the range of 7.0 to 10.0 at all times.

Maximum for any 1 day

Copper (T)

Lead (T)

Zinc (T)

(mg/1)2

Maximum for any 1 day

Maximum for monthly average

kg/1,000 kkg (pounds per million pounds) of metal poured

0.0129

0.0237

0.0437

134

0.67

(1)

Maximum for monthly average

(mg/1)2

0.29

0.53

0.98

0.0071
0.0116
0.0165
0.446
0.536

(1)

Annual average1

0.16 0.0029
0.26 0.0067

0.37 0.0116
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Oil and grease 30 10 0.223
TTS 15 12 0.116
pH (3) (3) (3)

1kg/1000 kkg (pounds per million pounds) of metal poured.

2 These concentrations must be multiplied by the ratio of (5.33/x) where x is the actual normalized process

wastewater flow (in gallons per 1,000 pounds of metal poured) for a specific plant.

3 Within the range of 7.0 to 10.0 at all times.

(2) Applicable to plants that are casting primarily steel and to plants that are casting primarily malleable iron
where equal to or less than 3,557 tons of metal are poured per year.

NSPS

Pollutant or pollutant property

Maximum for any 1 day

Maximum for monthly average

kg/1,000 kkg (pounds per million pounds) of metal poured

Copper (T) 0.0129 0.0071
Lead (T) 0.0353 0.0174
Zinc (T) 0.0656 0.025
Oil and grease 1.34 0.446
TSS 1.7 0.67
pH (1) (1)
1Within the range of 7.0 to 10.0 at all times.
Maximum for any 1 day Maximum for monthly average Annual average1
(mg/1)2 (mg/1)2
Copper (T) 0.29 0.16 0.0029
Lead (T) 0.79 0.39 0.0098
Zinc (T) 1.47 0.56 0.0179
0Oil and grease 30 10 0.223
TTS 38 15 0.446
pH (3) (3) (3)
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1kg/1,000 kkg (pounds per million pounds) of metal poured.

2 These concentrations must be multiplied by the ratio of (5.35/x) where x is the actual normalized process
wastewater flow (in gallons per 1,000 pounds of metal poured) for a specific plant.

3 Within the range of 7.0 to 10.0 at all times.

(b) Casting Quench Operations. (1) Applicable to plants that are casting primarily ductile or gray iron and to
plants that are casting primarily malleable iron where greater than 3,557 tons of metal are poured per year.

NSPS
Pollutant or pollutant property Maximum for any 1 day Maximum for monthly average
kg/1,000 kkg (pounds per million pounds) of metal poured
Copper (T) 0.0138 0.0076
Lead (T) 0.0252 0.0124
Zinc (T) 0.0466 0.0176
Oil and grease 1.43 0.476
TSS 0.713 0.571
pH (1) (1)

1 Within the range of 7.0 to 10.0 at all times.

Maximum for any 1 day Maximum for monthly average Annual average1
(mg/1) 2 (mg/1)2
Copper (T) 0.29 0.16 0.0031
Lead (T) 0.53 0.26 0.0071
Zinc (T) 0.98 0.37 0.0124
0Oil and grease 30 10 0.238
TSS 15 12 0.124
pH (3) (3) (3)
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