

40 C.F.R. § 464.34

New source performance standards.

Any new source subject to this subpart must achieve the following new source performance standards (NSPS), except that non-continuous dischargers shall not be subject to the maximum day and maximum for monthly average mass (kg/1,000 kkg or lb/million lb of metal poured; kg/1,000 kkg or lb/million lb of sand reclaimed; kg/62.3 million Sm or lb/billion SCF of air scrubbed) effluent standards for copper, lead, zinc, total phenols, oil and grease, and TSS. For non-continuous dischargers, annual average mass standards and maximum day and maximum for monthly average concentration (mg/l) standards shall apply. Concentration standards and annual average mass standards shall only apply to non-continuous dischargers.

(a) *Casting Cleaning Operations.* (1) Applicable to plants that are casting primarily ductile or gray iron and to plants that are casting primarily malleable iron where greater than 3,557 tons of metal are poured per year.

NSPS

Pollutant or pollutant property	Maximum for any 1 day	Maximum for monthly average
	kg/1,000 kkg (pounds per million pounds) of metal poured	
Copper (T)	0.0129	0.0071
Lead (T)	0.0237	0.0116
Zinc (T)	0.0437	0.0165
Oil and grease	1.34	0.446
TSS	0.67	0.536
рН	(1)	(1)

¹ Within the range of 7.0 to 10.0 at all times.

	Maximum for any 1 day	Maximum for monthly average	Annual average1
	(mg/l) 2	(mg/l) 2	
Copper (T)	0.29	0.16	0.0029
Lead (T)	0.53	0.26	0.0067
Zinc (T)	0.98	0.37	0.0116

Copyright © 2024 by Society of Corporate Compliance and Ethics (SCCE) & Health Care Compliance Association (HCCA). No claim to original US Government works. All rights reserved. Usage is governed under this website's <u>Terms of Use</u>.

Oil and grease	30	10	0.223
TTS	15	12	0.116
рН	(3)	(3)	(3)

¹ kg/1000 kkg (pounds per million pounds) of metal poured.

(2) Applicable to plants that are casting primarily steel and to plants that are casting primarily malleable iron where equal to or less than 3,557 tons of metal are poured per year.

NSPS

Pollutant or pollutant property	Maximum for any 1 day	Maximum for monthly average
	kg/1,000 kkg (pounds per million pounds) of metal poured	
Copper (T)	0.0129	0.0071
Lead (T)	0.0353	0.0174
Zinc (T)	0.0656	0.025
Oil and grease	1.34	0.446
TSS	1.7	0.67
рН	(1)	(1)

¹ Within the range of 7.0 to 10.0 at all times.

	Maximum for any 1 day	Maximum for monthly average	Annual average1
	(mg/l) 2	(mg/l) 2	
Copper (T)	0.29	0.16	0.0029
Lead (T)	0.79	0.39	0.0098
Zinc (T)	1.47	0.56	0.0179
Oil and grease	30	10	0.223
TTS	38	15	0.446
рН	(3)	(3)	(3)

Copyright © 2024 by Society of Corporate Compliance and Ethics (SCCE) & Health Care Compliance Association (HCCA). No claim to original US Government works. All rights reserved. Usage is governed under this website's <u>Terms of Use</u>.

² These concentrations must be multiplied by the ratio of (5.33/x) where x is the actual normalized process wastewater flow (in gallons per 1,000 pounds of metal poured) for a specific plant.

³ Within the range of 7.0 to 10.0 at all times.

(b) Casting Quench Operations. (1) Applicable to plants that are casting primarily ductile or gray iron and to plants that are casting primarily malleable iron where greater than 3,557 tons of metal are poured per year.

NSPS

Pollutant or pollutant property	Maximum for any 1 day	Maximum for monthly average
	kg/1,000 kkg (pounds per million pounds) of metal poured	
Copper (T)	0.0138	0.0076
Lead (T)	0.0252	0.0124
Zinc (T)	0.0466	0.0176
Oil and grease	1.43	0.476
TSS	0.713	0.571
рН	(1)	(1)

¹ Within the range of 7.0 to 10.0 at all times.

	Maximum for any 1 day	Maximum for monthly average	Annual average1
	(mg/l) 2	(mg/l) 2	
Copper (T)	0.29	0.16	0.0031
Lead (T)	0.53	0.26	0.0071
Zinc (T)	0.98	0.37	0.0124
Oil and grease	30	10	0.238
TSS	15	12	0.124
рН	(3)	(3)	(3)

This document is only available to subscribers. Please \log in or purchase access.

Purchase Login

¹ kg/1,000 kkg (pounds per million pounds) of metal poured.

 $^{^2}$ These concentrations must be multiplied by the ratio of (5.35/x) where x is the actual normalized process wastewater flow (in gallons per 1,000 pounds of metal poured) for a specific plant.

³ Within the range of 7.0 to 10.0 at all times.